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ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 24.08.2022 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation

Complainants

Respondent

Member

Complainants
Respondent

and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the

Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short,

A
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GURUGR AM Complaint No. 5768 of 2022

the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter

alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the Rules
and regulations made thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement

for sale executed inter se.
A.Unit and project related details

. The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount paid by the

complainants, date of pmpOSeﬁ h} )

if any, have been detailed in the : -oﬁ/ging tabular form:

S.No. | Particulars

1. | Name of the proi‘éct J

2. Nature of the pr ect .\éﬂgs’fdentral Plotted Colony

3. |DTCP license: /no. -an-d"' 21of 2011 dated 24.03.2011 valid up

validity status w. o 23 03.2019
4. Name of licensee | Bisram S/o Shera and 20 others
5. |RERA Registered/ not | Not registered
registered ' '
6. | Unit no. ' | E2179, Ground Floor, Sector/block E
. .|(Asper page no. 31 of the complaint)
7. | Unitarea admeasuring 2491 sq. ft.
_ .| (Asperpageno. 31 of the complaint) |
8. | Allotment lett;ér-._-u = 8 at 1@05.2011

| (As per page no. 26 of the complaint)

9. | Date of Execution of FBA | 23.08.2011
; (As per page no. 28 of the complaint)

10. | Possession clause a3

Subject to clause 5.2 and further subject
to all the buyers of the dwelling units in
the sovereign floors, Esencia, making |
timely payment, the company shall
endeavor to complete the development
of residential colony and the dwelling
unit as far as possible within 30(thirty)
months with an extended period of 6 |
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months from the date of execution of this
agreement or the date of sanction of the
building plan whichever falls later.

(As per page no. 40 of the complaint)

11.

Due date of possession

+123.08.2014 in proceedings of the day
| dated 15.02.2024)

31.12.2015

(Calculated as 30 months from date of
approval of building plans ie,
31.12.2012 plus grace period of 6
months)

(Inadvertently mentioned as

12.

Total sale consideration

4 B
Na s

9,48,159/-

13.

Amount  paid _by . the
complainant % 440

per page no. 60 of the complaint) ]

31,07,69,140/-

&

(As per page no. 60 of the complaint)

14.

Offer of possession forﬁt
outs

105.06.2016
(As per page no. 46 of the reply)

15,

Occupation = * ' certificate

04.01.2017

/Completion certificate

B. Facts of the cqm_plaint?

(As per page no. 52 of the reply)

3. The complainants has made the following submissions: -

L.

IL.

That somewhere around 2011,

the respondent advertised about the

new residential project namely i‘S‘bvérei'gn Floors at Alba, Esencia”

located in Sector-67, Gurugram. The respondent painted a rosy

picture of the project in their advertisement making tall claims and

representing that the project aims at providing luxury residential

apartments.

That believing the representations of the respondent and on the

lookout for an adobe for themselves and their family, in, 2011, the

complainants booked an apartment in the project of the respondent
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I1I.

Iv.

VL.

VIL

by paying a booking amount of Rs.9,02,660/- vide cheque dated
03.05.2011 towards the booking of the said unit to the respondent.
That thereafter, the respondent has issued an allotment letter dated
14.05.2011 allotting unit bearing no. E2179 GF located at Ground
Floor (with basement) having approximate area of 2491 sq. ft. in the
said project.

That the complainants after making the payment of Rs.18,63 ,556/-
towards the total sale conmgigranon of Rs.1,07,69,140/- as and

it for the unit in the said project.

3y b

Subsequently, the complamé%iis*requested the respondent to

when demanded by the rgs den

execute the flat buyer s agreemﬁn%owever on the requests of the
complainants on- 23.08. 2011,mﬂaf buyer’s agreement has been
executed between the complainants.and the respondent.

That the complainants have pald a total sum of Rs.1,07,69,140/-
towards the aforesald residential unit in the project from 2011 till
date as and when, demanded by ithe respondent as against a total
sale consideration. -
That as per clause /5.1 0f t%he flat. buyer’s agreement dated
23.08.2011, thér@pondent h*adﬂmndartaken to complete the project
and handover possession within a period of 30 months with a grace
period of 6 months from the date of execution of the flat buyer’s
agreement, i.e. by 23.08.2014 but the respondent clearly failed to do
the same as the construction of the project in question was not even
started till 23.08.2014.

That when the respondent failed in handing over the possession on
the due date, i.e. 23.08.2014, the complainants visited the site and

were stunned to see that the project was nowhere nearing
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completion. Then, thereafter the complainants rushed to the
officials of the respondent to seek justification for the possession as
the respondent undertook to handover the unit with 30 months
with a grace period of 6 months from the date of execution of the
flat buyer’s agreement, i.e., by 23.08.2014: but the officials of the
respondent became deaf ear and not given any concrete reply to
Justify the cause of delay. However, the respondent miserably failed

in handing over possession-_-eﬁitl‘ie-_ynit in question till said due date

and even after that.

That the complamants had asﬁéd éle respondent to clarify about the

interest being charged by,thﬂ' : s;%pndent on the delayed payment
upon which the re;spondent Jzephed that the interest is being
charged on the basns of the flat bnyer s agreement It is pertinent to
mention that the respondent is chargmg interest on the account of
delayed payment of the mstalment similarly the respondent should
also be held llable to “pay mterest on account of the delayed
possession. Throughout this perl-od the complainants along with the
other apartment owners regular,ly and repeatedly followed up with
the representatives of the respondent and enquired about the status
of the project.: However the representatlves of the respondent on
every occasion made false assurances that the possession of the unit
would be delivered as per schedule and kept on prolonging the
matter unjustifiably without any cogent reason.

That the main grievance of the complainants in the present
complaint is that in spite of complainants having paid the entire sale
consideration as demanded by the respondent, the respondent

failed to deliver the possession of unit on time. The project was
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always running behind the schedule and the respondent had been

continuously demanding payments by misleading the apartment
owners regarding the actual progress at the project site.

X. That the complainants had purchased the unit with intention that
after purchase, their family will live in their own flat. That it was
promised by the respondent at the time of receiving payment for the
unit that the possession of fully constructed unit along with the likes
of basement and surface pé'rking. landscaped lawns, club/ pool,
school, EWS etc. as showmm bﬁ'ﬁch‘ure at the time of sale, would be
handed over to the complamaﬁ’fs as.soon as construction work is
complete i.e., by 23.08.2(11_4 -..bus.t__h“ere was an inordinate delay in
handing over the possessi5éri""?bf"-th-5 unit.-This caused great mental
agony and financial hardshlp to the ‘complainants.

XI. That the cornplamants in order to purchase the said unit also took a
paying a monthly -g_nterest_pf R§.45,275/- from the date of purchase
of the unit till now on the said amount.

XII. That the complainants ‘on. .Q§;5.'_06_.-20-16 received an offer of
possession from the respoﬁd'enﬁgbut till date the respondent has not
received the occupation certificate of the project. The complainants
specifically pointed out to the respondent that no offer of possession
can be made without receipt of an occupation certificate. Thus, the
offer of possession dated 05.06.2016 is completely illegal in the eyes
of law and only upon receipt of occupation certificate, the
building/unit will become fit to occupied. Further, no final
outstanding demand or demand of maintenance charges or

registration charges can be made without OC as a
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registry/conveyance deed cannot be executed without receipt of a

valid occupation certificate. Also, no holding charges could be
imposed without a valid offer of possession.

XIII. That throughout the period from booking till execution of
agreement and even after that, the complainants showed utmost
faith in the respondent and despite few lapses on the latter’s part, he
kept making payment as and when demanded. However, all the

commitments and assuran made by the respondent were
t;gs y p
Ay

__,I w
-w‘"

completely sham.

XIV. That the respondent retgm he hard earned money of the
complainants for so ;nanx.years“beyond the due date of possession
which clearly shows that the respondent by retaining the money
caused wrongful-loss to the complamants and wrongful gain to
themselves, thereby hlghllghtlng unfair trade practice on their part
and also breach: of terms and conditions of the agreement and
deficiency in the services. on part of the respondent as against the
complainants which makes ther;ri-_flié}bi’e to answer to the Hon'ble
Authority. [ _- |

C. Relief sought ﬁy.=:the cemplamantsa

4. The complainants have sought following relief(s):

[. Direct the respondent to withdraw the offer of possession dated
05.06.2016 being illegal, null and void as the same was issued without
obtaining occupation certificate.

Il Direct the respondent to obtain occupation certificate and further offer

the possession of the unit.
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lIl. Direct the respondent to make the payment on account of delay
possession charges at the prescribed rate from due date of possession

till actual handing over of possession after obtaining occupation

certificate.

5. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the
respondent/promoter about the contraventions as alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or not

to plead guilty.

D.Reply by the respondﬁii

TReT [T Ty

6. The respondent has co;ltested tbe qgmplamt on the following grounds:
Yol

i. That at the very outset it'is sabmi‘fted that the complaint filed by the
complainants ‘is* not maintainable before this Authority as the
occupation certificate of the si;bjéct unit was received on 04.01.2017
which is prior to-enforcement of the Act. It is a settled proposition of
law, that where the occupancy certificate of the unit is received before
the enforcement of the-Act, no/complaint under Section 31 of the Act is
maintainable before the an*hl@uthprity.

ii. It is humbly submitted that the complainants have arrayed “Ansal
Phalak Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.” as'the respondent in the present
complaint. Howe\?e;‘, the name of “Ansal Phalak Infrastructure Pvt.
Ltd.” was changed to “New Look Builders and Developers Pvt. Ltd.” on
23.10.2020. Therefore, prayer sought by the complainants cannot be
allowed. Hence, the present complaint is not maintainable for
misjoinder of parties and same is liable to be dismissed with

exemplary cost upon the complainants for the aforesaid reason alone.
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That the complainants have attempted to mislead the Hon'ble

Authority by presenting concocted facts and misrepresenting the facts

& circumstance of the instant case. The true and correct facts of the

instant case for easy reference of the Hon'ble Authority are as under:

a. That complainants approached the respondent seeking high
yielding opportunity for investment purposes. Accordingly, they
filed an application for allotment of the unit in the project with the
respondent. Accordmgly, thgmrespondent issued letter of allotment
dated 14.05.2011 to t} _‘ W&plalnants and allotted the Unit No.
2179, Ground Floor m i‘fﬂé:ﬁOJect Subsequently, flat buyer’s
agreement dated 23 Qéézﬁli ‘\was executed between the parties

with free w111 and free consent. As.a matter of fact, the unit was
allotted to E’he complamants for a basic sale consideration of
Rs.88,00 0@&/»*1& excluding the external development charges,
preferentlal lecation charges maintenance charges, taxes, etc.

b. That in terms of clause No 5% of FBA, respondent undertook to
complete the constr:uct-;on-aaf ﬂjg.unlt and to deliver its possession
to the complainants within a period.of thirty six (36) months from
the date of execution of'fFBA.ér-the date of receiving the approval of
the building plans, whichever is later. The building plans were
approved by the District Town Planner, Gurugram on 31.12.2012,
which is after the execution of FBA. Therefore, the due date of
possession is to be calculated from the date of receiving approval
for building plans. Hence, the due of possession of the unit was
31.12.2015.

c. That the complainants have deliberately and habitually delayed

several payments as per the flat buyer’s agreement. The aforesaid
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fact is evident from the several demand-cum-termination notices
dated 12.12.2011 and 13.03.2012 sent by the respondent.
Therefore, it is crystal clear that any delay alleged by the
complainants in completion of construction of the unit is solely
attributable to the complainants and the complainants cannot

benefit from their wrongful actions.

. That despite gross delay on part of the complainants in making

payment towards the q;ut,. the respondent being a customer

oriented orgamzatlon}cg" __,Ie,ged the construction of the unit on
02.06.2016. Accordmgly%
Y #»&

05.06.2016 to the*eomp}ajnants,offerxng possession of the unit. The
respondent through the letter dated 05.06.2016, called upon the

-%‘&-

“respondent issued a letter dated

cornplalnants--to take the possession of the unit subject to clearance
of all the consideration due and unpaid towards the unit as per the
flat buyer’s agreement. However, the complainants with malafide

intent did not come forward to take the possession of the unit.

. It is vehemently-. denied" thﬁt “the complainants have ever

approached the respondent totake the possession of the unit. The
aforesaid is evident from the.fact that no email, letter, any other
form of documentary| proof has been annexed along with the
complaint to substantiate ﬁtheir averments. On contrary, the
respondent had issued a pre-cancellation notice dated 22.11.2016
to the complainants requesting the complainants to either take the
possession of the unit after payment of remaining charges as per
the flat buyer’s agreement. However, the complainants for the
reason best known to them did not even respond to the said

reminder letters.
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f. That the fact that construction of the unit was completed by the
respondent is evident from the occupancy -certificate dated
04.01.2017 issued by the District Town Planner, Gurugram.
Thereafter, the complainants neither approached nor made any
effort to take the possession of the unit from the respondent after
making the payment due and payable by the complainants.

g. It is submitted that to shock and surprise of the respondent, the
complainants even after. rec,ewmg the offer of possession through
letter dated 05.06. 2016 and ;:emlnder letter dated 22.11.2016, filed
the captioned complam’?”“b’éfare the Hon’ble Authority on
23.08.2022 seekmg dehy,possgssmn charges.

iv. That the present complalnt has I!féen filed by the complainants after
more than 6 years and 6 months from th-e date of legally valid offer of
possession. The ';eoinplainants--'canhot- take benefit of ignoring the due
process of law. Thereafter, there is a delay of more than 3 years and 6
months in filling the captioned complaint as per Limitation Act, 1963.
Hence, the captioned co.mpilai'n"t’*'-i's-'nliﬂble to be dismissed on this ground

alone.

7. Copies of all the relevant documents have been filed and placed on the
record. Their authenticity is not in-dispute. Hence, the complaint can be
decided on the basis of these undisputed documents and submission made

by the parties.
E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

8. The respondent has raised a preliminary submission/objection the
authority has no jurisdiction to entertain the present complaint. The

objection of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on ground of
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jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has territorial
as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present complaint

for the reasons given below.
E.I Territorial Jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by Town
and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all
purpose with offices situated i m Gy;ug:;am In the present case, the project
in question is situated w1th1§§1&%§}ann:ng area of Gurugram District,

therefore this authority. has, cdmpl&ge territorial jurisdiction to deal with
the present complaint.." .~ [ 1)
E.Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) pf;ﬁe Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the _al_lo’c%tgeias -bef,agneement.for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is
reproduced as hereunder; -

Section 11 NYE peGV

(4) The promoter shall-

(a) be responsible far all obhgacions', responsibilities and functions under the
provisions of this Act or the rules and regu!amons made thereunder or to the
allottees as per the agreement for sale,or.to-the association of allottees, as the case
may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plats or buildings, as the case may
be, to the allottees, or the common areas to the association of allottees or the
competent authority, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act provides to ensure compliance of the obligations cast upon the
promoters, the allottees and the real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint regarding non-compliance of

obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
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decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainants at a
later stage.
F. Findings on objections raised by the respondent:

F.I Objections regarding that the respondent has grant of occupation
certificate of the project from the competent Authority.

9. The respondent-promoter has raised the contention that the said project
of the respondent is a pre-RERA project as the respondent has already
obtained occupation certificate from the competent authority on
04.01.2017 i.e., before the coming~mto force of the Act and the rules made

thereunder. *k ‘,

10. The authority is of the view thatsag Eer“provnso to section 3 of Act of 2016,

\;?

on-going projects on the date of comm: _nce-rnent of this Act i.e., 01.05.2017

and for which occupatmn/corﬁ‘pletle”h certiﬁcate has not been issued, the

promoter shall ma_ke”‘an application'to the authority for registration of the
said project within ‘a period of three. months from the date of
commencement of this Act and the relevant part of the Act is reproduced
hereunder: N .

il

Provided that projects that are ongoing on the date of commencement of this
Act and for which the completion certificate has not been issued, the promoter
shall make an application to the Authority for registration of the said project
within a period of three months from the date of commencement of this Act:

11. The legislation is very clear in this aspect that a project shall be regarded
as an “on-going projecf” until receipt of completion certificate. Since, the
completion certificate is yet to be obtained by the promoter-builder with
regards to the concerned project, therefore the plea advanced by it is
hereby rejected.

F.II Objection regarding change of name of the company to “New Look
Builders and Developers Pvt. Ltd.” from “Ansal Phalak Infrastructure
Pvt. Ltd.”:

%
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12. The respondent has raised a contention that the present complaint is not

maintainable as the complainants have filed a complaint against “Ansal
Phalak Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.” while the name of “Ansal Phalak
Infrastructure Pvt. Ltd.” was changed to “New Look Builders and
Developers Pvt. Ltd.” on 23.10.2020. The complainants have filed a revise
proforma with the name of the respondent as New Look Builders and
Developers Pvt. Ltd. on 20.03.2024 which is placed on file. Therefore, the
said contention of the respondent stands rejected.

F.III Objection regarding complaingba'ﬁr&d by Limitation Act, 1963
13. Another contention of the res&nﬁé‘n&ls that if the date of possession was

to be construed in December 2Q15 f:he perlod of limitation has come to an
end in the year Dece*mber 2018. However the,possession of the unit is yet
to be handed over to Eomplalnants tggrefore, the project shall be regarded
as an “on-going” project and llabillty of the respondent is still continuing.
Further, as per section 11(4)(a) of the Act of 2016, the responsibility of the
promoter continues till the execution of conveyance deed. The authority is
of the view that the provisions of Lirﬁitatien Act, 1963 does not apply to
Act, 2016. The same view has been taken by Hon'ble Maharashtra Real
Estate Appellate Tribunal, Mumbai in its order dated 27.01.2022 in Appeal
no. 006000000021137 titled as~M/s Siddhitech Homes Pvt. Ltd. vs

Karanveer Singh Sachdev and others which provides as under:

“Agreeing entirely with the allottee, it is observed that RERA nowhere provides
any timeline for availing reliefs provided thereunder. A developer cannot be
discharged from its obligations merely on the ground that the complaint was not
filed within a specific period prescribed under some other statutes. Even if such
provisions exist in other enactments, those are rendered subservient to the
provisions of RERA by virtue of non obstante clause in Section 89 of RERA having
overriding effect on any other law inconsistent with the provisions of RERA. In
view thereof, Article 54 of Limitation Act would not render the complaint time
barred. In the absence of express provisions substantive provisions in RERA
prescribing time limit for filing complaint reliefs provided thereunder cannot be
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denied to allottee for the reason of limitation or delay and laches. Consequently,
no benefit will accrue to developers placing reliance on the case law cited supra
to render the complaint of allottee barred by any limitation as alleged in Para 10
above. Hence, no fault is found with the view held by the Authority on this issue.”

14. Thus, the contention of promoter that the complaint is time barred by

provisos of Limitation Act stands rejected.

G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainants:

G.I Direct the respondent to withdraw the offer of possession dated
05.06.2016 being illegal, null and void

15. The complainants were allotted a unit in the project “Sovereign Floors at

A
iy

Yﬁé ‘f'am vide allotment letter dated

o

;48_;‘1‘?9,/- and paid a considerable amount

Alba, Essencia” in sector-é’?f;
14.05.2011 for a sum of Rs.1,29
0fRs.1,07,69,140/- i.e., 83% of the éélg consideration. A buyer’s agreement
dated 23.08.2011 was@;xecutedibg{:we’ren the parties and the possession
clause of the agreernejlt is reproduced below for ready reference:

% |

Subject to clause 5.2 and further subject to all the buyers of the dwelling units in
the sovereign floors, Esencia, making timely payment, the company shall endeavor
to complete the development of residential colony and the dwelling unit as far as
possible within 30(thirty) months with an extended period of 6 months from the
date of execution of this agreement or the date of sanction of the building plan
whichever falls later.

¥

16. The due date of handing over of possession.is to\be calculated 30 months
plus 6 months from the date of approval of sanction of building plan i.e.,
31.12.2012, being later which comes out to be 31.12.2015.

17. The respondent offered the possession of the unit on 05.06.2016 before
obtaining occupation certificate that has been issued on 04.01.2017 by the
competent authority. Therefore, the offer of possession dated 05.06.2016
made by the respondent is bad in the eyes of law and hence becomes

redundant.

A
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As it is evident that the occupation certificate was received on 04.01.2017
and Section 19(10) of the Act obligates the allottee to take possession of
the subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate. Therefore, in the interest of natural justice, the complainants
should be given 2 months’ time from the date of issuance of occupation
certificate from the competent authority. This 2 month of reasonable time
is to be given to the complainant keeping in mind that even after

occupation certificate, practically one has to arrange a lot of logistics and

,;anot limited to inspection of the

requisite documents lncludmés?%t;
completely finished unit but- tlféit"is sirb]ect to that the unit being handed
over at the time of talgmg possessmn lshm habitable condition.

G.IIDirect the respondentvto_ _offef' fresh offer of possession after
obtaining occupation certificate. '

The respondent has offered the possession of the unit to the complainants
on 05.06.2016 and occupation certlﬁcate of the unit was received by the
respondent way back in 2017 which ‘was 'never disputed by the
complainants. Though:the offer of possessmn made by the respondent in
2016 was bad in eyes of law .b;;l; it-clearly mentioned that the unit is
complete. The occupgtlom certlﬁca%e was received on 04.01.2017 and
Section 19(10) of the Act obli‘gafes the a!lottee to take possession of the
subject unit within-2 Vmonth__s from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate and the complainants never asked for the possession of the unit
before filing of this complaint. Therefore, plea raised by the complainants
is not tenable and no fresh offer of possession is required to be made by

the respondent after obtaining occupation certificate.

G.III Direct the respondent to pay interest for every month of delay, on
the amount paid so far, at the rate mandate by Act of 2016

A
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20.1In the present complaint, the complainants intend to continue with the

project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

...........................

Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from the
project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest Jfor every month of delay, till the
handing over of the possession, atsuch’ ate as may be prescribed."”

AN A 2 (Emphasis supplied)

i i
o

21.The date of possession of tﬂgﬁﬁﬁaﬁfﬁent as per clause 5.1 of the floor

buyer’s agreement, is to. be calculated as 36 months from the execution of

buyer’s agreement ;o_f;wssanc_ﬁ'a ﬁﬁllding plans, whichever is later.
Therefore, the dueédatels calcﬁlatedga months from the date of approval
of building plan bgéi’g_jgg_iater i.e;;&*-Sl,-—.l',?;;'Z'Or;‘lZ plus grace period of 6 months
which comes out tol:;e 3 1122015% as.':';pen"the. floor buyer’s agreement.

22. Admissibility of delaypossession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complé’i;ang _E'I_I:e seeking, delay possession charges at the
prescribed rate as per the Actof °.2°0;1-.6. Section 18 provides that where an
allottee does not intend to withdraw.from the project, they shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest for e';efy_lhont’h of delay, till the handing over of
possession, at such rate as may be prescribed and it has been prescribed
under rule 15 of the rules. Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12, section 18 and
sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 1 9]

(1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12: section 18; and sub-sections (4)
and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate prescribed” shall be the State
Bank of India highest marginal cost of lending rate +2%.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark lending rates
which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time for lending to the
general public.
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23.The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is
reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will
ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

24.Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,
https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date i.e,, 21.03.2024 is 8.85%: Accordingly, the prescribed rate of interest
will be marginal cost of lendmg(ﬁﬁé%%% i.e, 10.85%.

25. The definition of term ‘1nteres:t’§a£s‘ﬁﬂ€%ned under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate _fofl m;eres’ee%rgea,{ble from the allottee by the

promoter, in case of default, sh%ililzihéf-éi’fual' to'the rate of interest which the

promoter shall beél'ia‘blge to pay the allottee, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below: =

"(za) "interest" means ‘the rates of interest payable by the promoter or the
allottee, as the case may be. i 7 A
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—

(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter, in case of
default, shall be equal to therate of interest which the promoter shall be liable to
pay the allottee, in case of default; |

(ii) the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be from the date the
promoter received the amount or'any. part thereof till the date the amount or
part thereof and interest thereon is refunded, and the interest payable by the
allottee to the promater shall be from.the date the allottee defaults in payment
to the promoter till'the'date it ispaid:"

26. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be
charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.85% by the respondent /promoter
which is the same as is being granted to the complainants in case of
delayed possession charges.

27.0n consideration of the documents available on record and submissions

made by both the parties regarding contravention of provisions of the Act,
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the authority is satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement. The due date of handing over possession is
31.12.2015. The occupation certificate was obtained by the respondent on
04.01.2017 from the competent Authority. Accordingly, it is the failure of
the respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as
per the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. Accordingly, the n0n~cemphance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read with pregfgo';t&"sectlon 18(1) of the Act on the part
of respondent is established: As §ﬁéj’l the allottees shall be paid, by the
promoter, interest fop’ eveq@emh%delay from due date of possession
i.e, 31.12.2015 till obtalmng the oc&‘i)ancy certificate(04.01.2017) from
the competent authority plus two months ie.,, 04.03.2017 at prescribed
rate i.e., 10.85 % pa as per proviso tb section 18(1) of the Act read with
rule 15 of the rules.

28.The counsel for the.respondent during proceedings of the day dated
15.02.2024 mentioned that the*a.mount paid by the complainants is
Rs.96,15,261/- only and not. Rs*T%OZ 69,140/- as claimed by the
complainants in the complamt. The counsel for the complainants objected
to this statement. The counsel for the eomplamants placed on record copy
of receipts accordmg to which the amount paid by the complainants is
Rs.1,07,35,567/-. Therefore, the authority hereby directs the respondent
to pay the delayed possession charges on the amount of Rs.1,07,35,567 /-
paid by the complainants.

29. The occupation certificate of the unit was obtained on 04.01.2017 but the
physical possession of the unit is yet to be handed over to the

complainants. Section 19 (10) of the Act of 2016 obligates the allottee to
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take possession of the subject unit within 2 months from the date of

receipt of occupation certificate. Therefore, the allottee was obligated to
take the possession of the unit by 04.03.2017. Thus, the complainants are
directed to pay maintenance charges w.e.f. 04.03.2017.

30.The respondent is debarred from claiming holding charges from the
complainants /allottees at any point of time even after being part of
apartment buyer’s agreement as per law settled by Hon’ble Supreme
Court in Civil Appeal no. 3864-3899/2020 decided on 14.12.2020.
Therefore, the respondent is dlrected not to levy holding charges.

H. Directions of the Authqrﬁ%"i
31. Hence, the authorlty hereby passgs this order and issues the following

directions under sectlon 37 of theActTto ensure compliance of obligations

cast upon the promoter as per the function entrusted to the authority

under section 34(6:;.:; d |

i. The respondent fs é-iremed tofg_paf interest-on the paid-up amount by
the complainants'-'at-'t};é"'préscrfbeg rate of 10.85% p.a. for every month
of delay from the due &%ate- of 'p'esses_sioﬁ i.e, 31.12.2015 till obtaining
the occupation.certificate _(04.01.2017] from the concerned authority
plus two months i.e., 04.03.2017.

il. The respondent is also directed to issue a revised account statement
within 30 days from the date of this order after adjustment of delayed
possession interest.

iii. The complainants are directed to pay outstanding dues, if any remains
after adjustment of interest for the delayed period and take the
physical possession of the allotted unit in next 30 days from the date of

this order.
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The rate of interest chargeable from the allottee(s) by the promoter, in
case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e,, 10.85% by
the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default i.e., the
delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

The respondent shall not charge anything from the complainants
which is not the part of the floor buyer’s agreement.

The respondent is directed to not to levy holding charges and

'.m&!_.-

maintenance charges are td be levied w.e.f. 04.03.2017.

%Aﬁﬁ

32. Complaint stands dlsposgd Qf g 4 !

33. File be consigned to geglstry AR ; '*r ,

W z ;.ﬁi"

V)= =
Wm&ﬂ%;E;m)

. Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulaﬁory Authority, Gurugram

. Dated: 24032024

—
-
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